
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH 

ENT300 
(SWEET ON'D) 

BUSINESS PLAN 

DIPLOMA IN BANKING 
PREPARED BY: 

RAHMAN BIN OMAR 
(2010857808) 

AINUN MARDIAH BINTI ARIFIN 
(2010848486) 

GEENA SHANE D. NELSON 
(2010856908) 

AMAL NUR HURUL AIN BINTI ABD. RAHMAN 
(2010814884) 

JENNEVIERA JUANIS 
(2010694064) 

PREPARED FOR: MR. CYRIL SUPAIN 

SUBMISSION DATE: 11™ MARCH 2013 



Sweet On'D 

T A B L E OF CONTENT 

NO. CONTENT PAGE 

1. • Letter of Submission 5 

• Acknowledgement 6 

• Executive Summary 7 

• Business Purposes 8 

• Business Background 9 

• Vision, Missions, and Objectives 10 

• Background Partner I 1-1 J 

• Partnership Agreement 
\f* 1Q 10-1 V 

2. • Introduction 21 

ADMINISTRATIVE • Organization Structure 22 

PLAN • Administration Structure 23 

• List of Personnel 24 

• Schedule of Task and Responsibility 25-26 

• Schedule of Remuneration 

• Employees Intensive Scheme 28 

• Personal Contribution zy 

• Administrative Office Layout 
31 

37 
• List of Furniture and Equipment 

• Administrative Budget 

31 

37 

3. OPERATIONAL • Introduction 34 

PLAN • Objectives 35 

Transformation Process 36 

Process Planning 37 

• Activity Chart for Walk-In Order 38-39 

• Flow Chart Process 40-41 

• Job Flow Activities 42-43 

Sweet On'D Enterprise | March 10,2013 



4. MARKETING 

PLAN 

5. FINANCIAL 

PLAN 

Material Planning 

Forecasted Demand 

Operation Layout 

Machine and Equipment Planning 

Capacity Planning 

List of Operational Personnel 

Working Schedule Everyday 

Tasks and Description 

Schedule to Bank-In Sales 

Location Plan 

Business Hours 

Operational Budget 

Introduction 

Objectives 

Profile of Product 

Product 

Target Market 

Competition 

Strength and Weaknesses 

Market Share 

Sales Forecast 

Marketing Strategies 

Marketing Budget 

Introduction and Objectives 

Financial Responsibilities 

The Purpose of Financial Planning 

The Importance of Financial Planning 

Financial Plan Strategies 

44-54 

55-56 

57 

58-61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

67 

68-69 

72 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76-77 

77 

78-80 

81 

82-85 

86 

88 

89 

89 

89 

90 

Sweet On'D Enterprise | March 10, 2013 



Sweet On '<D 

First and foremost, we would like to thank and be grateful to Allah S.W.T, because of his 

will we can complete our business plan in time. Also to my team members that always gave their 

support and full commitment, by working very hard to complete this task, that is preparing a 

business plan. 

Not forgetting our lecturers that always there when we needed help and guide us, and 

willing to sacrifice their time and shared their knowledge to us in order for us to complete our 

business plan, especially Mr Cyril Supain, our lecturer for ENT 300 that always beside us, give 

his full support, and guidance towards completing this business plan. 

Furthermore, we would like to thank other parties who involved direct or indirectly to 

finish this business plan. 

Sweet On'D Enterprise | March 10, 2013 



Sweet On '0 

Onde-onde is a business that deals with variety cake industry in Malaysia. Due to 

we are the first that produced this kind of product, we come out with "Sweet On'D". By walk-in 

to our "Sweet On'D" outlet, customer will be serve better service and experience wonderful 

moment once enjoying our product. 

The name of 'Sweet On'D' comes from the product that we want to sell that traditionally 

called as 'onde-onde'. The product also can be choosed base on customer's desire, but in this 

first business we provide the 'onde-onde' with five flavours - Chocolate, White Chocolate, 

Apple Jam, Blackcurrent Jam, and Strawberry Jam. 

The location for our outlet is at University Apartment 1. From the location chosen, we 

believe that it is a strategic place to attract customers which we are targeting school and 

university students, teenagers and working people that can enjoy their 'onde-onde'. The 

differences of our product may bringing satisfaction, happiness, and joy to customer whom we 

also come out with other alternatives to serve it on attractive packaging, variety of delicious 

flavours, condition of the outlet and the customer service provide by our staff. 

1.2 E X E C U T I V E SUMMARY 

Sweet On'D Enterprise | March 10, 2013 


