



## Sweet On'D

### **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

# **ENT300**

(SWEET ON'D)

**BUSINESS PLAN** 

**DIPLOMA IN BANKING** 

PREPARED BY:

RAHMAN BIN OMAR (2010857808)

AINUN MARDIAH BINTI ARIFIN (2010848486)

GEENA SHANE D. NELSON (2010856908)

AMAL NUR HURUL AIN BINTI ABD. RAHMAN (2010814884)

JENNEVIERA JUANIS (2010694064)

PREPARED FOR:

MR. CYRIL SUPAIN

SUBMISSION DATE:

11<sup>TH</sup> MARCH 2013



# Sweet On'D

#### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

NO.	CONTENT	PAGE
1.	Letter of Submission	5
	Acknowledgement	6
	Executive Summary	7
	Business Purposes	8
	Business Background	9
	Vision, Missions, and Objectives	10
	Background Partner	11-15
	Partnership Agreement	16-19
2.	Introduction	21
ADMINISTRATIVE	Organization Structure	22
PLAN	Administration Structure	23
	List of Personnel	24
	Schedule of Task and Responsibility	25-26
	Schedule of Remuneration	27
	Employees Intensive Scheme	28
	Personal Contribution	29
	Administrative Office Layout	30
	List of Furniture and Equipment	31
	Administrative Budget	32
3. OPERATIONAL	Introduction	34
PLAN	Objectives	35
	Transformation Process	36
	Process Planning	37
	Activity Chart for Walk-In Order	38-39
	Flow Chart Process	40-41
	Job Flow Activities	42-43



# Sweet On'D

	Material Planning	44-54
	Forecasted Demand	55-56
	Operation Layout	57
	Machine and Equipment Planning	58-61
	Capacity Planning	62
	List of Operational Personnel	63
	Working Schedule Everyday	64
	Tasks and Description	65
	Schedule to Bank-In Sales	66
	Location Plan	67
	Business Hours	67
	Operational Budget	68-69
4. MARKETING	• Introduction	72
PLAN	<ul> <li>Objectives</li> </ul>	72
	Profile of Product	73
	• Product	74
	Target Market	75
	Competition	76-77
	Strength and Weaknesses	77
	Market Share	78-80
	Sales Forecast	81
	Marketing Strategies	82-85
	<ul> <li>Marketing Budget</li> </ul>	86
5. FINANCIAL	Introduction and Objectives	88
PLAN	Financial Responsibilities	89
	The Purpose of Financial Planning	89
	The Importance of Financial Planning	g 89
	Financial Plan Strategies	- 90





First and foremost, we would like to thank and be grateful to Allah S.W.T, because of his will we can complete our business plan in time. Also to my team members that always gave their support and full commitment, by working very hard to complete this task, that is preparing a business plan.

Not forgetting our lecturers that always there when we needed help and guide us, and willing to sacrifice their time and shared their knowledge to us in order for us to complete our business plan, especially Mr Cyril Supain, our lecturer for ENT 300 that always beside us, give his full support, and guidance towards completing this business plan.

Furthermore, we would like to thank other parties who involved direct or indirectly to finish this business plan.





Onde-onde is a business that deals with variety cake industry in Malaysia. Due to we are the first that produced this kind of product, we come out with "Sweet On'D". By walk-in to our "Sweet On'D" outlet, customer will be serve better service and experience wonderful moment once enjoying our product.

The name of 'Sweet On'D' comes from the product that we want to sell that traditionally called as 'onde-onde'. The product also can be choosed base on customer's desire, but in this first business we provide the 'onde-onde' with five flavours – Chocolate, White Chocolate, Apple Jam, Blackcurrent Jam, and Strawberry Jam.

The location for our outlet is at University Apartment 1. From the location chosen, we believe that it is a strategic place to attract customers which we are targeting school and university students, teenagers and working people that can enjoy their 'onde-onde'. The differences of our product may bringing satisfaction, happiness, and joy to customer whom we also come out with other alternatives to serve it on attractive packaging, variety of delicious flavours, condition of the outlet and the customer service provide by our staff.